

FINANCIAL OFFER 1: General Maintenance in Hassaka Collective Centers in Northeast Syria.

العرض المالي 1 : صيانة عامة لمراكز الحسكة الجماعية في شمال شرق سوريا

WASH Section					
Part 1- Enhance, Rehab, and Maintanance of Sewage System in Al-Hassakah Collective Centers					
#	Item description	Unit	Qty	Unit Price (USD)	Total Price (USD)
1	Enhancing the sewage system, supply materials, tools and hiring technical staff to make hole within the rooms/classrooms walls (lowest point with the floor)tile and extend PVC pipe 2" to be flat with the floor with dimension of hole not more than (25X25)cm, the price includes using meshed steel cover for the pipe, with all necessary accessories, fitting, elbow, division ...etc. to be connected directly with PVC pipe 4" (Item 3), then the pipe 4" will be extended from second and third floors, to the ground levels regarding to the multi-story buildings schools, the price includes also fixing and re-implementing the wait/ile after installation the pipe 2" with equivalent maritals, and all needs to complete the work, all the work should be done according to the site engineer instructions,	No.	206.00		
2	Enhancing the sewage system supply materials, tools and hiring technical staff to provide and install PVC curtain around the drainage hole with dia. (1.1X1.1) m, and the section of the PVC not less than (4.8X4.8)m, to be fixed properly and prevent water seeping, with all needs to complete the work, and all the work should be done according to the site engineer instructions	No.	159.00		
3	Supply materials and hiring technical staff to provide and extend PVC pipe 4" with all necessary accessories, fitting, elbow, division ...etc. this is to join the 2" pipe with the horizontal pipe net 6", (item No.6), (and to do maintenance for old pipe 4"as per needs , the price include excavation work, and backfilling the area with necessary materials soil, sand, or concrete, for the necessary places, all the work should be done according to the site engineers instructions.	ML	742.00		
4	Supply and install materials to excavation in any type of soil and concrete floors...the path of the 6" pipe(item # 5 dia.40 cm width and the depth not less than 40 cm the Depth depends on slopes to achieve correct gray water runoff with all necessary needs to complete the work and all the work should be done according to the site engineers instructions	ML	680.00		
5	Supply materials and hiring technical staff to extend PVC pipe 6" with all necessary accessories, fitting, elbow, division ...etc. this is to join the 4" pipe with the manholes (30x30)cm and then with the main manhole (60X60) cm, the price includes all necessary materials (soil, warning bar, fine sand under and around the pipe 6", restore the old surface for the necessary places ,backfilling and Restore old surfaces by soil and/or concrete 250kg/m3; as per site engineer instructions) after extending pipe and casting the joints with cement mortar 1:3, and all the work should be done according to the site engineers instructions	ML	680.00		
6	Supply materials, tools and hiring technical staff to implement, manholes with internal dimension no less (30X30) cm and from ordinary concrete 250kg/m³ and the thick of wall and floor not less 12 cm, the cover of manhole dia. (50x50)cm and thick no less 8 cm from reinforcement concrete 250 kg/m³ and with iron bars 6"10 mm/M in both directions this manhole will be used to collect the gray water of the rooms, price including transport all rubbles to approved site by Local authorities, all the work should be done according to the site engineer instructions.	No.	88.00		
7	Supply materials, tools and hiring technical staff to implement, manholes with internal dimension no less (60X60) cm and from ordinary concrete 250kg/m³ and the thick of wall and floor not less 12 cm, the cover of manhole dia. (80x80)cm and thick no less 8 cm from reinforcement concrete 250 kg/m³ and with iron bars 6"10 mm/M in both directions this manhole will be used to collect the gray water of the rooms, price including transport all rubbles to approved site by Local authorities, all the work should be done according to the site engineer instructions.	No.	23.00		
8	Supply materials, tools and hiring technical staff to do excavation in any type of soil and concrete floors...the path of the 8" pipe(item # 9 dia.40 cm width and the depth not less than 40 cm and the Depth depends on slopes to achieve correct gray water runoff with all necessary needs to complete the work and all the work should be done according to the site engineers instructions	ML	276.00		
9	Supply materials and tools to extend PVC pipe 8" with all necessary accessories, fitting, elbow, division ...etc. the price includes all necessary materials (soil, warning bar, fine sand under and around the pipe 8", restore the old surface for the necessary places ,backfilling and Restore old surfaces by soil and/or concrete 250kg/m³, as per site engineer instructions) after extending pipe, and the price includes join the manhole (60X60) with main sewage and/or septic tanks, casting the joints with cement mortar 1:3,price including all necessary materials as per needs, all the works should be done according to the site engineers instructions	ML	276.00		
Total Cost for Part 1 (USD)					
Part 2- Maintaining and re-organizing the sewage system/line					
#	Item description	Unit	Qty	Unit Price (USD)	Total Price (USD)
1	Supply materials , tools and hiring technical staff to extend PVC pipe 6" the thickness not less 3mm, with all necessary accessories (elbow, links , etc.) to connect the wash spaces with sanitation network and price including excavation in any type of soil and concrete floors...the path of the 6" pipe, dia. not less;35 cm of width and the depth not less than 60 cm and the Depth depends on slopes to achieve correct gray water runoff with all necessary needs to complete the work ,price including all necessary materials (soil, warning tap, fine sand under and around the pipe 6", restore the old surface for the necessary places ,backfilling and Restore old surfaces by soil and concrete 250kg/m3) as per needs, cleaning the site from all rubble and transfer it to approved location by local authorities All works should be done according to instructions of the site engineer.	MI	180.00		
2	Supply materials, tools and hiring technical staff to do excavation in any type of floor to implement manhole for collective centers (the internal dimensions (60"60)cm and depth not less 80 cm) the wall and floor from ordinary concrete 250kg/m3 and the thick not less 12 cm with reinforcement cover (80x80) cm, from concrete 250kg/m3 and iron bars 6"10 mm/m in both directions the thickness not less 10 cm the price including all backfilling ,cleaning the site from all rubble and transfer it to approved location by local authorities, and all the work should be done according to the site engineers instructions	NO	5.00		
3	Implementation Wash space: Leveling the site and cleaning them from debris, plants, and roots. also excavation and backfilling and compacting,transport the rubble the site to approved location by local authorities all works should be done according to the site engineer's instructions.	M²	50.00		
4	Spreading layer of crushed stones with thickness 10 cm with good compacting, all works should be done according to the site engineer instruction	M²	50.00		
5	Supply materials, tools and hiring technical staff to Casting ordinary concrete for the floor with cement ratio 250 kg/m³ with dimensions 250*500 cm and thickness 15 cm with smoothing by cement. Implementation of beams around the washing area with dim 15*20cm with a ratio of cement 250kg/M³ with smoothing by cement, all works should be done according to the site engineer instruction	No	5.00		
6	Implementation of rain trenches internal dim (60"60"80)cm from concrete 250 kg/m³ thickness of wall and floor not less 15cm, with metal cover consisting of metal angles and plates the distances each one of others 2 cm and angling from 5"5"0.3 cm with painting with one layer of anti-rust paint and two layer of oil paint and hinge and all needed, all works should be done according to the site engineer instruction	No	5.00		
Total Cost for Part 2 (USD)					
Part 3- Replacing damaged and lost doors of WASH facilities for latrines in Hasakah Collective Centers					
#	Item description	Unit	Qty	Unit Price (USD)	Total Price (USD)
1	Replacements lost/damaged doors by providing and installing new iron doors for latrines with dim range as following for height (190-175) cm, and width (90-75) cm, the door consist of a frame from iron angles (3"3) cm, thick no less than 2.8 mm and iron sheet thick 2mm and support the door by 3 horizontal profiles (3"3)cm and thick 1.8 mm the price include all accessories (latch, handle , hinges , etc.) and one layer of anti-rust paint and three layer of oil paint. All works should be done according to instructions of the site engineer.	No.	12.00		
Total Cost for Part 3 (USD)					
Part 4- Maintain the Manholes Covers for Hasakah Collective Centers					
#	Item description	Unit	Qty	Unit Price (USD)	Total Price (USD)
1	Repair covers of manholes by supply and install covers reinforced concrete cover thickness 10 cm by using concrete 300 kg / m3 Dimensions in range area from (0.2) m2 to (0.5) m2 with rebar 7ø8 mm/m in both directions and handles from rebar12 mm, cleaning the site and transport all results of rubble to approved site by local authorities ,all works should be done according to instructions of the site engineer.	No	12.00		
2	Repair covers of manholes by supply and install new covers reinforced concrete, cover thickness 10 cm by concrete 300 kg / m3 Dimensions in range area from (0.51) m2 to (1.1) m2 with rebar 7ø8 mm/m in both directions and handles from rebar12 mm,cleaning the site and transport all results of rubble to approved site by local authorities , all works should be done according to instructions of the site engineer .	No	12.00		
Tptal Cost for Part 4 (USD)					
Total Cost for (Part 1 + Part 2 + Part 3 + Part 4) (USD)					

Shelter Section					
Maintenance Shelter Works for Hassakah Collective Centers					
#	Item description	Unit	Qty	Unit Price (USD)	Total Price (USD)
1	Rehabilitation electrical light points and installing (full light point) consist of saving electric bulb not less than 24 watts with all accessories (plastic wall Mounted Bulb Holder,switches -magic box,heater outlet,cover,Frame, etc)for rooms and for corridors all accessories will be as per need, best quality in the market. all works should be done according to instructions of the site engineer.	No	90.00		
2	provide and extend electric cable electric cable 3*1.5 mm²2 with (plastic tube with all necessary- as per needs) best quality in the markets the price including all needs, all works should be done according to instructions of the site engineer.	ML	130.00		
3	Repair and replace electric cable by providing and extension electric cable 2*1.5 mm²2 with (plastic tube with all necessary, as per needs) best quality in the markets the price including all needs, all works should be done according to instructions of the site engineer.	ML	260.00		
4	Repair and replace electric cable by providing and extension electric cable 2*2.5 mm²2 with (plastic tube with all necessary, as per needs) best quality in the markets the price including all needs, all works should be done according to instructions of the site engineer.	ML	86.00		
5	Repair and replace electric cable network by providing and extension (single cable) 6 mm with plastic tube and distribution boxes with all necessary as per needs, best quality in the markets the price including all needs and works . all works should be done according to instructions of the site engineer.	ML	240.00		
6	Providing and installing quadrilateral knife switch 100 Amp with all needs best quality in markets, all works should be done according to instructions of the site engineer.	No	1.00		
7	Providing and installing Three-phase breaker with a capacity of 32 Amps with all needs best quality in markets, all works should be done according to instructions of the site engineer.	No	1.00		
8	Replacing A circuit breaker by providing and installing 20 A circuit breaker (best quality), all works should be done according to instructions of the site engineer .	No	4.00		
9	Replacing circuit breaker by providing and installing 10 Amp circuit breaker (best quality), all works should be done according to instructions of the site engineer.	No	10.00		
10	Repair and replace the old electrical cable by: Providing and extension rainy electric cable 2*6 mm2/ (nyy) with all necessary needs best quality in the markets the price including needed works, all works should be done according to instructions of the site engineer.	ML	16.00		
11	providing and installing outer plastic electrical panel (watertight) its dimension must be suitable for 9 PCs of single circuit breaker best quality in the markets the price including all needs and works, all works should be done according to instructions of the site engineer	No	3.00		
12	Replacement broken or missed glasses of windows by supply and install (clear or stained) glass white with thickness not less 4 mm with all needs all works should be done according to instructions of the site engineer.	M²	12.00		
13	Replacing wooden doors by providing and installing new wooden doors with range of dim.for height (190-200) cm, and width (90-100) cm with all accessories (locks, handle, hinges ...etc)with painted two layers for doors and frames (good quality in the market). The price include replacement damaged parts of frames (and/or) fixing the damaged frame of the doors (as per needs) , al works should be done according to instructions of the site engineer .	No	2.00		
14	Repair wooden doors by Putty and paint the doors, repair the frames, fill the holes between the frames and the walls with suitable materials, price including provide and maintain the missed wooden parts to install the locks,provide and installing (new locks and handles) and ((hinges, latches...as per need), all works should be done according to instructions of the site engineer.	No	3.00		
15	Repair wooden doors by provide and installing wooden frame for damaged wooden room doors thick not less 5 cm and width not less 10 cm.and the total length not less 5 m.price including two layers oil paint .all works should be done according to instructions of the site engineer.	No	3.00		
Total Cost for Shelter Section (USD)					
Grand Total (USD)					

- NOTES:
- 1- All the items should be approved by our organization's site engineer.
 - 2- The contractor should clean the site from all remenant and remaining materials after completing the work to the identified location by Local Administration.
 - 3- Our organization is not bound to buy the whole quantity mentioned in the BOQ.
 - 4- All the item quantities should be apply INCOTERM 2010 DDP (Delivery Duty Paid) to the mentioned locations.
 - 5- Our organization is not bound to contract with one company and can split the award between one or more companies.
 - 6-The company must submit approved site visit form and to be added to bid documents.

- ملاحظات:
- 1- يجب الموافقة علي جميع الفقرات من قبل مهندس الموقع لمنظمتنا.
 - 2- يجب على المقاول تنظيف الموقع من جميع المواد المتبقية والمخلفات المتبقية بعد الانتهاء من العمل ونقله إلى الموقع المحدد من قبل الإدارة المحلية.
 - 3- منظمنا ليست ملزمة بشراء الكمية الكاملة المذكورة في جدول الكميات.
 - 4- جميع كميات المواد يجب ان يكون (التسليم واجب مدفوعة) إلى المواقع المذكورة.
 - 5- المنظمة ليست ملزمة بان تتعاقد مع شركة واحدة. و يمكن تجزئة العطاء بين أكثر من شركة
 - 6 يجب على الشركة تقديم استمارة زيارة المواقع موافقه ومعتمدة من قبل المهندس المشرف للمنظمة و يجب ارفاقها مع مستندات العطاء المقدم.

Name of Signatory:_____

Title of Signatory:_____

Name of Bidder:_____

Signature & stamp:

Date of Signing:_____